## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 377**

Introduced by Watermeier, 1.

WHEREAS, Rodney Vandeberg was born on October 1, 1936, in Sheldon, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, Rodney worked in the banking industry for over 50 years of his life, including the National Bank of Commerce in Lincoln and First National Bank and Trust in Falls City where he served as chairman, president, and chief executive officer for over 35 years; and

WHEREAS, Rodney served as the mayor of Falls City from 2006 to 2010 and represented District 1 on the Nebraska Highway Commission; and

WHEREAS, Rodney was involved with many professional activities such as serving as president of the Nebraska Bankers Association and president, state vice-president, and parliamentarian of the Nebraska Jaycees. He also served as a board member on the Luther Family Services Foundation, the Peru State College Foundation, and the Vandeberg Family Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Rodney was actively involved in serving his community, including fundraising for projects that supported schools, a new ballpark, a new hospital, a new library, and many other civic improvements; and

WHEREAS, Rodney served in the United States Army Reserve from 1958 to 1964; and

WHEREAS, Rodney Vandeberg passed away on May 23, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes the contributions and service of Rodney Vandeberg and extends its deepest sympathy to his family.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Rodney Vandeberg.